and the Company will continue to advance its research program to demonstrate the important role that microdose

therapy may play in the treatment of ASD and FXS.

NOVA MENTIS LIFE SCIENCE CORP.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

7 | P a g e

5.1 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RESTATEMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company became aware of errors in discounting the Loan

Receivable from Just Kush and the purchase allocation in the acquisition of Pilz Bioscience Corp. resulting in a

restatement of the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. The

errors caused an overstatement of the loan receivable form Just Kush of $1,595,626, an overstatement of prepaid

assets of $450,000, an overstatement of share capital of $61,924 and an understatement of net loss and

comprehensive loss of $1,983,702.

The following tables outline the effect of the changes made to the consolidated financial statements originally

filed. Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021:

  Previously

  Reported Change  Restated

  $ $  $

Prepaid assets   867,821 (450,000)  417,821

Loan receivable from Just Kush  2,037,839 (1,595,626)  442,213

Total Assets   5,092,105 (2,045,627)  3,046,478

Share capital  48,298,316 (61,924)  48,236,392

Deficit  (50,930,456) (1,983,702)  (52,914,158)

Total shareholders’ equity  4,709,142 (2,045,626)  2,663,516

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  5,092,105 (2,045,626)  3,046,478

June 30, December 31,

As at 2022 2021

$ $

Total assets 1,363,590 881,158

Total liabilities 164,189 422,056

Accumulated deficit (56,592,500) (55,598,777)

Three months ended June 30, 2022 2021

$ $

Net loss for the period (366,789) (420,964)

Net Loss per Share, basic and diluted (0.00) (0.00)

Interest income   -   4,010

Six months ended June 30, 2022 2021

$ $

Net loss for the period (993,723) (1,037,863)

Net Loss per Share, basic and diluted (0.01) (0.01)

Interest income   -   4,560

NOVA MENTIS LIFE SCIENCE CORP.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

8 | P a g e

Impact on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2020:

 Previously

 Reported Change Restated

 $ $ $

Impairment of investment in Just Kush (4,071,263) (1,595,626) (5,666,889)

Consideration paid in excess of net assets acquired from Pilz (11,105,319) (388,076) (11,493,395)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year (23,248,988) (1,983,702) (25,232,690)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss Per Share, Basic and Diluted (0.45) (0.04) (0.49)

All adjustments affected only non-cash items; therefore, there was no impact to cash provided by operating

activities and also no impact to cash used in investing activities or cash provided by financing activities.

The restatement had no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2020.

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

During the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company reported a net loss of $366,789 compared to a loss

for the three months ended June 30, 2021 of $420,964.  The Company’s net loss included expenditures as follows: